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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'aceés-a d'information
ex ” Fa

CHILD CARE (_] JUVENILE DELINQUENCY

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

FILE NQy aa #.

INITIAL CHILD PLACEMENT APPLICATION AND 44 af pad,
CANADA ” * -

AUTHORITY FORM ae

a #4

Application is hereby made for authority to pay on behalf of RGENCY

the under-mentioned child at the rate charged by the Child id et

Caring Agency [i], or at the rate of $ REGIONAL OFFICE AUTHORITY NO.
[=] Daily, [] Weekly, [| Monthly ee oe Mbay g 3/915

hao Fh 4

PAYABLE TO: [__] Foster Parent s.19(1) ao sp

[W] Child Caring Agency 4Ml ‘ * o> Mie, ae ‘
ne » duty 31, 196%

1. NAME 2. BAND

‘ to 44 F scstang'?
as en Me erate tibet Sk

3. BAND NO. 4. DATE OF BIRTH 5. RELIGION

a z 7 ¢ Ze
all } * pong Pe Re

x | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGF THIS APPLICATION IS WARRANTED AND ACCORDINGLY | AUTHORIZE THE
0 REQUIRED PAYMENTS TO BE MADE.

i “REGIONAL SUPERVISOR

6. NAME OF MOTHER 9. NAME OF FATHER

ier : mr
mie 4 ae

7. BAND AND BAND NO. 10. BAND AND BAND NO,

rm) L Vez
re

z 8. PRESENT ADDRESS 11, PRESENT ADDRESS

i *

a [_] ON RESERVE 4_] oFF RESERVE [_] ON RESERVE (_] OFF RESERVE

- 12. HAVE ARRANGEMENTS BEEN MADE WHEREBY PARENTS WILL CONTRIBUTE TO THE SUPPORT OF THE CHILD?

_] Yes =] NO

13. IF NO INFORMATION AVAILABLE RE MOTHER OR FATHER, GIVE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN, LEGAL GUARDIAN OR NEAREST
RELATIVE

14. NAME OF AGENCY '
— ; EPP. tome

ee i . Bit ao ? by ove

PLACEMENT BY A CHILD CARING AGENCY OR COURT
a

[__] PERMANENT WARDSHIP {(_] TEMPORARY WARDSHIP f=] NON- waRD
STATUS OF CHILD:

|_| JUVENILE DELINQUENT PLACED IN REFORM INSTITUTION

16. DATE CHILD ADMITTED TO CARE OR COMMITTED TO A REFORM INSTITUTION
: eval

Ceagpah AD, dea
17. IF CHILD APPREHENDED OFF THE RESERVE, GIVE BRIEF RESIDENCE HISTORY

NOTE: Child placed in Lower Post Res. Sch. October 22, 1963

Auth. to cover maintenance for periéds in foster home

18. DATE OF PLACEMENT IN FOSTER HOME OR INSTITUTION

19. REASONS NECESSITATING PLACEMENT

1A 3-114 (REV. 3-62)

=
Uo

z
= 20. WHO REQUESTED PLACEMENT? 21. WHO MADE PLACEMENT?

ry 22. HAVE PARENT (S) SIGNED PERMISSION FOR PLACEMENT (FORM IA 3-149)?

a [_] Yes Cono

- 28. PLANS FOR CHILD'S FUTURE (Including education and possible adoption)

Zz

x
a

2

= 24. NAME OF FOSTER PARENTS OR INSTITUTION WHERE CHILD IS TO BE, OR HAS BEEN PLACED
AD

a | BRESS | [ION RESERVE

- | | (7) oFF RESERVE
Wi |

a BS RELATIONSHIP OF FOSTER PARENTS 70) CHILD 26. FOSTER PARENTS ARE [_] INDIAN NON-INDIAN (Give band and band
9 number, if Indian)

al
a

27. BRIEF INDICATION OF FOSTER HOME ENVIRONMENT

ome tite +

OTB AGE
S wai Atl

cpt. Yuausl ivihs‘

“INDIAN AGENCY SUPERINTENDENT

(IF ADDITIONAL SPACE REQUIRED, USE OTHER SIDE OF SHEET) tumaLe: [_] ves000182
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY g

@ FOR TREASURY USE ONLY e AUTHORITY YNO) cc heie. ch etsccrrncsseseezensonnens

PAYMENTS PAYMENTS PAYMENTS

PERIOD DATE ENTERED . PERIOD ENTERED . PERIOD DATE ENTERED

NOTES:

1. Child Caring Agency — includes private agencies, reform institutions and Provincial Departments.
Provincial Departments concerned are usually either the Public Welfare
Department or the Department of Justice.

2. Completion of Form -— When a child is placed by a Child Caring Agency, it will not be necessary
to complete that portion of the form entitled ‘‘Placement by Indian Affairs
Branch’’. When placed by other than a Child Caring Agency, it will not be
necessary to complete that portion of the form entitled ‘‘Placement by a

Child Caring Agency or Court’’.
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY Docurfiertdivuigué en! vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 4 l'information
a

. 2 DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
Child Welfare Division, Victoria, B. Ce

4

DATE: Fehruary..11,_ 196»

or |Oooe Indian Commissioner for B. C.

Vancouver, Be Ce

RE: UTZ (or LOOTS), Lucy,
Nos Nelson River Band,

Yukon Indian Agency. s.19(1)

ch: James Gerald, b. 5k.

This will advise you the above named child(ren) was/were:

DATE

( ) Apprehended under Protection of Children Act

( ) Committed under Juvenile Delinquents Act

( ) Taken into non-ward care

DISTRICT OFFICE OR AGENCY CONCERNED IN ABOVE

( ) Discharged from care

( ) Placed on a free-home basis

( ) Placed in pay home - from free home basis

(x) Placed in Residential School (Lower Post) October 22, 1963

( ) Placed in pay holiday home from Residential School

( ) OTHER

ie a i

T, Fee
Deputy Superintendent of Child Welfare

:mh

See Yukon Agency - Auth, No. 2080/62-634815 should be used to cover
maintenance for periods in foster home,
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

© FILE

July 28th, 1961.

Mr. gels Boys,

Indian Commissioner for British Columbia,
P.O. Box 70,

Postal Station ‘At,

VANCOUVER 2, B.C.

s.19(1)

Dear Sir:

Re: LUTZ, Lucy - No. ,Nelson River Band, Yukon Indian Agency

Ch: James Gerald be Hy

James came to his present foster-home in September 1960.

We feel that this is an excellent placement for this boy

as family relationships are very good and James has been totally accepted

in every way and he seems happy and content,

He goes to school regularly with his foster brothers and

sister, He did not adjust too well in school at the beginning of the term

however, he seemed more settled in the last six months.

He is growing taller and eats with a ravenous appetite

(especially at commencement of placement). He has never tried in anyway

to leave this home and has never given the foster-parents any trouble.

In summary we feel that this is an excellent placement

for James and we are pleased to have found Mr. & Mrs, Mork's home for him,

Yours very truly,

MN:dij uaa ) yrtle Hee hrtaon
CeCe Child Welfare Division. So: cke
see wh Byserte reference Auth, No, RAO "4,

Yukon Ageney.
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'e AFFAIRS BRANCH

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Miss M. K. King,

Supt. of Child Welfare,

Dept. of Social Welfare,

Parliament Buildings,

Victoria, B.C.

Dear Madam:

Ret Lucy LOOTS,

No.

Yukon Indian Ageney,

Che. Janes Gerald, ba bien

Could we please have an up-to-date progress report

on the above-named child.

gs

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loj sur l’accés a l'information

DIRECTION DES AFFAIRES INDIENNES

MINISTERE DE LA CITOYENNETE ET DE L'IMMIGRATION

OUR FI LE No, Leh
Notre dossier n°..,-..000.. Bf Coat? Biecviscenbect cme bave

= P.O. Box 70,

Postal Station 'A',

Vancouver 2, B.C,

June 30, 1961.

wTNelson River Band, s.19(1)

Yours truly,

A/Trfian C ssioner for B,C.
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l'information

EPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

1DIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

canaoa AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE

AGENCY 
FILE NO. AND DATE

Yukon 166/29=4P Jane 19/61
VOTE ALLOT. F.E. NO. AMOUNT AUTHORIZED

519 26—946 160 s 657627 60061
DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR UNDERTAKING e

Payment is authorised at the Provincial per diem rate to the ss toe .
Superintendent of Child Welfare for maintenance of the abovee 7
named child, effective August 27, 1960. Authority will expire
duly, 1963. i.
oe Gen 0d LooTs, € pee oe ree. s.19(1)

b. ~ Se

PROVIDE ADVANCE OF ADDRESS

§ TO:

AUTHORIZED BY: B, G, Regional

DATE OF INVOICE OR 
UNEXPENDEDINVOICE VOUCHER =n cease AME BALANCE

AUTHORITY NUMBER

COPY 1 — AGENCY L“GOPY 3 —~ REGIONAL OFFICE 208¢/60-61/7i,

COPY 2 = AGENCY (Return to Branch COPY 4 = HEADQUARTERS "_ Wa ca eeeadae 0001871A 1-118 H.Q. through Regional Office (Blue Copy)(REV. 7/60) when project ie completed)



®
TO:

Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Los sur lacces, a [information

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Indian Commissioner for B.C. OUR FILE: 166/29-4

FROM: Indian Supt. Yukon Agency, Whitehorse, Y.T. YOUR FILE: game

SUBJECTJames Gerald LOOTS, # Nelson River Band DATE: January 6, 1961

s.19(1)

Attached is voucher #25 in the amount of $363.48, payable to
the Minister of Finance, Supt. of Child Welfare, Dept. of Social

Welfare, Victoria, B.C.

Also attached is both copies of authority # 208C/60-61/74.
This authority was computed at the Yukon per diem rate of $1.90

while it should have been set up at the B.C. rate of $3.0289 per

day. Will you therefore amend the authority and return both copies

to this office.

(\ / )Daal wok
/

WE. Grant,
Indigh Superintendent.

WG/em
Att ac he
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur l’'accés 4 l'information

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

RAnete AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE

AGENCY FILE NO. AND DATE

Yukon 166/29—4P Oct. 17/60
VOTE ALLOT. F.E. NO. AMOUNT AUTHORIZED

519 2bm946 160 , 412.30 60-61
DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR UNDERTAKING @

693.50 63-63
Res LOooTS, James Gerald s.19(1) 231.80 63-64,

G2, Nelson River Band

Payment is aubhorized at the rate of $1.90 per diem to the Government of Yukon

Territory for maintenance of the above named child, effective August 27, 1960.

Authority will expire duly, 1963.

PROVIDE ADVANCE OF ADDRESS

Oo herp te eerie TO:

AUTHORIZED BY: UeGe iggional

= * ve

DATE OF INVOICE OR UNEXPENDED
INVOICE VOUCHER CRY Ee PEnAE AOU 2 BALANCE

AUTHORITY NUMBER

COPY 1 — AGENCY ~--COPY 3 = REGIONAL OFFICE fi 4
THIS AUTHORITY MUST BE QUOTEDCOPY 2 = AGENCY (Return to Branch COPY 4 =~ HEADQUARTERS

oa H.Q. am Regional Office ON ALE VOQUEY SES
(4-60) when project ie completed) 000190

nner aks Ea ee hE I Se a



s.19(1)

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur l’'accés a l'information

INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

Department of Citizenship and Immigration

Dates
ave* October 1, 1960

Files
idet 166 /29msP

Indian Health Services,

4624 Fraser Street,

Vancouver 10, B.C.

Notice of Apprehension

Please be advised that a LOOTS ;

Name)

born o4, » child of Lucey Loots ’
(Parent(s) )

Now — Nelson Biver Band, Yukon Agency,

was taken into ward/popeerd care by the Superintendent of

Child Welfare on August 27, 1960...

Will you please forward any medical history on this

child so that this information can be passed along to the

Superintendent of Child Welfare.

W.S. Arneil,

'g8 Indian Commissioner for B.C.

000191



Document disclosed under the Access to Information

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loj sur l’'accés a l’informati

166/29=4P

P.O, Box 70,

Miss M, K, King, Postal Station ‘A!

Deputy Supt. of Child Welfare, Vancouver 2, B.C.

Dept. of Social Welfare,

Victoria, B.C. Actober 14, 1960

Dear Miss King:

: Re: Luey LOOTS,
No, Nelson River Band, s.19(1)

Yukon Indian Agency.

With reference to your letter of September 30, 1960,

adivising us of the apprehension of the above-named child,

please be advised that this Department will accept maintenance

costs at your per diem rate as of August 27, 1960,

Yours truly,

gs A/Indian Commissioner for B.C,

000192



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

s.19(1) BEST AVAILABLE COPY Rocument divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur 'aceés 4 l'information

DEPARTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION /29-4
INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH Date

>. HOME PLACEMENT OF A CHILD October 7, 1960
Agency

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE; 12, Will his/her best interest be served by continuing in the

(a) For authority to pay maintenance of the under-mentioned present foster home indefinitely?
child at the rate of

$ Priv per dicwDaily L] Weekly CJ Monthly LJ
(b) To continue payment of maintenance of the under-

Bee ee # the mate of 14, Details of general condition and progress as observed during
Daily L] Weekly cI Monthly LJ

18, Is consent for legal adoption available?

visit

Some of the questions on the questionnaire will not be applicable

when, for the first time, authority is being requested for the

maintenance of a child in a foster home, Indian Superintendents

will, therefore, complete answers to only those questions which

are applicable. Te Date of visit 19

CHILD 15, What are the future plans for the child?

1. Name

James Gerald LOOTS

2. Band 8. Band No.

Nelson River FOSTER HOME

Fy gil amma 1954, 16 Name of fegaspactbirare, Parlianent Bldgs.
Tsk ade. > bo WE

5. Date of placement in present home ii, aaa 18, Band No,
August 27th, 1960 oe

PARENTS 19, Address

6. Mothersname

Lucy LOOTS 20, Relationship to child
(a) Address

21. Rate of maintenance

(b) Band (c) Band No,

Nelson River 22. Head office authority
7, Fathers* name

unknown 23, Is the standard of living maintained in the home equal to
(a) Address the average of that of others in the community?

(b) Band (c) Band No.

8, State if parents legally married 24, Do you consider the child is receiving adequate care?

no

9, Details of circumstances surrounding placement, (Reasons why |25. Are day school facilities available or will attendance in a
placement is necessary, Upon whose request or recom - residential school for education or other reasons possibly be

mendation, etc.) necessary in the future,

This child was apprehended August 27th,60

in Lower Post, B.C. This information sent

to Reg. Office Sept. 30, by Mary K. King

Deputy Supt. of Child Welfare, Victoria, H.C.

26. Istherea ay that at a later date those now providing

foster care will wish to adopt this child?

10, Is placement a rey arrangement and will child be

returning home in the near future? 27, Are they likely to meet provincial requirements if
application is made?

Questions 11 to 15 apply to children for whom it appears foster

home care will be recommended permanently or over an B28, Will the child's interests best be served by continuation in

extended period of time. foster home care?

11, Is this the child's first foster home placement? If not, list

others and reasons for change.

AUTHORITY NO; 403/b0 61/29 29, Is there any reason why adoption is not recommended?
bXIRY DATE; . uk 1963

APPROVED: y Oe eee )
} ae fi

Stee & yt Indian Superintendent eee
IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS REQUIRED USE REVERSE SIDE OF FORM 000193 _

IA 3-114



LS Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act

s

Do

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

Superintendent, Yukon Agency

ian Commissioner for B.C.

cument divulgué en vertu de la Lo sur l’accés a I'informatio

166/291,

f Miss King's

ing us of the apprehension

tf this child is of Indian
will you please

Veneouver Resional Office

s.19(1)

LOOTS, Lucy =

Ch, James Gerald, bn. Sls

Attached please find copy of

letter of September 30th ac
of the above-naned child.

status and has residence on a Reserve,

submit applications for foster home Cares

? bh A j iT aol

enel
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Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur l’accés a l'information

ram S

THE GOVERNMENT OF

THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE

PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS

VICTORIA, B.C.

CHILD WELFARE DIVISION

September 30, 1960.

Mr. W.S. Arneil

Indian Commissioner for B.C.

P.O, Box 70, Postal Station'A!
Vancouver 2, B.C,

Dear Mr, Arneil:

Re: LOOTS, Lucy

Lower Post s.19(1)

Ch: James Gerald, b. Sh

We are writing.to ask your consideration of the underwriting

of the cost of maintenance of the above named child, who was apprehended

on August 27th, 1960, in Lower Post, under the Protection of Children Act.

May we hear from you if it will be in order to bill your

Department for maintenance of this child from August 27th, 1960, whe

he was apprehended.

Yours very truly

Tara XO KG
Mary K. King

Deputy Superintendent of

Child Welfare.

/vs
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